

CERTIFICATE OF CONFORMITY

Balsac papermill s.r.o., paper producer, plant Lukavice, hereby state, that the following products:

MG Packaging Papers

LUKAWHITE STAR (LWS)

LUKAWHITE FLEX (ALBINO CLASSIC /N); LWF (ACN)

LUKAWHITE FLEX /H (ALBINO A); LWF /H (AA)

LUKAWHITE CLASSIC (LWC)

LUKAWHITE ALPHA (LWA)

manufactured in accordance with PN 17 - 186 - 23

Meets requirements on the products made of paper given by

- **Health Ministry Decree No. 38/2001 Coll.**, "Hygienic requirements for material intended to come into contact with foodstuffs"
- German Recommendation **BfR** (Bundesinstitut für Risikobewertung – Federal Institute for Risk Assessment) **XXXVI** Paper and cardboard for food contact (recasted by 62nd Announcement, Bundesgesundheitsblatt 14 (1971) 83, last amended by 226rd Announcement, Bundesgesundheitsblatt 66 (2023) 216-217, as of 1 Februar 2023).
- **Foodstuffs, Consumer Goods and Animal Feed Code** (Foodstuffs and Animal Feed Code – **LFGB**) in the version of the notification of 15 September 2021 (BGBl I. p. 4253; 2022 I p.28), last amendment by article 2 paragraph 6 of the act of 20 December 2022 (BGBl I. p. 2752), §§ 30 and 31.
- The product meets general requirements (of) the article 3 of Regulation (EC) **No. 1935/2004** of the European Parliament and of the Council (EC) on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.
- Furthermore the paper grades are in compliance with the Code of Federal Regulations, Food and Drugs (**FDA**), 21 CFR Ch. I (29 March 2022 edition), §§ 176.170 and 176.180.

Thus, the paper grades may be used safely for food packaging. They may stand in direct contact with **dry, moist and fatty** foodstuffs.

The product does not negatively influence the sensorial properties of the food.

This certificate was issued on the basis of Certificate 61869 U 24 made by ISEGA.

In Lukavice on 18.4.2024

Trunečka Vladimír
Managing director

Balsac papermill s.r.o.

Lukavice 21, 789 01 Zábřeh

IČ: 01610368 DIČ: CZ01610368

tel.: +420 583 030 111 fax: +420 583 030 333

info@balsac.cz, www.balsac.cz